

No. 25-429

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PAMELA BONDI, ATTORNEY GENERAL, PETITIONER

*v.*

MUK CHOI LAU

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

D. JOHN SAUER

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

BRETT A. SHUMATE

*Assistant Attorney General*

CURTIS E. GANNON

*Deputy Solicitor General*

SOPAN JOSHI

*Assistant to the*

*Solicitor General*

MELISSA L. NEIMAN-KELTING

M. JOCELYN LOPEZ WRIGHT

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved .....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement .....	5
A. Statutory background.....	5
B. Proceedings below.....	8
Summary of argument .....	11
Argument.....	14
A. The government proved by clear and convincing evidence that respondent was seeking an admission and was inadmissible.....	14
B. The INA did not require the government to further prove that it possessed clear and convincing evidence at the time of respondent’s reentry that he was properly paroled .....	23
1. The court of appeals lacked authority to review the propriety of respondent’s parole, which maintained his status as an arriving alien.....	24
2. In any event, the parole decision was correct because respondent was in fact seeking an admission at the time of his reentry, as the government proved in the removal proceedings ...	29
C. The consequences of respondent’s position confirm that Congress did not prescribe that position.....	36
Conclusion .....	40
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions .....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Arambula-Bravo, In re</i> , 28 I. & N. Dec. 388 (B.I.A. 2021) .....	25
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 590 U.S. 222 (2020).....	19, 31, 35
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	30
<i>Campos-Chaves v. Garland</i> , 602 U.S. 447 (2024).....	6
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	30
<i>Hewitt v. United States</i> , 606 U.S. 419 (2025).....	28
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 589 U.S. 93 (2020).....	36
<i>Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez</i> , 566 U.S. 583 (2012) .....	35
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018) .....	5, 19, 36
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011) .....	7, 16
<i>K-, In re</i> , 9 I. & N. Dec. 143 (Att’y Gen. 1961).....	38
<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 589 U.S. 271 (2020) .....	31
<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 U.S. 228 (1925).....	20, 21
<i>Kazemi, In re</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 49 (B.I.A. 1984).....	16
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016).....	27
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	35
<i>Klapholz v. Esperdy</i> , 201 F. Supp. 294 (S.D.N.Y. 1961), aff’d, 302 F.2d 928 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 371 U.S. 891 (1962).....	16, 20
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958) .....	6, 21, 39
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	28
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013) .....	35
<i>Munoz v. Holder</i> , 755 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	36
<i>Pereida v. Wilkinson</i> , 592 U.S. 224 (2021).....	5
<i>R-, In re</i> , 3 I. & N. Dec. 45 (B.I.A. 1947).....	6, 20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rivens, In re</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 623 (B.I.A. 2011) .....	16, 33
<i>Rosenberg v. Fleuti</i> , 374 U.S. 449 (1963).....	18
<i>Stanley v. City of Sanford</i> , 606 U.S. 46 (2025) .....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Volpe v. Smith</i> , 289 U.S. 422 (1933).....	8
<i>Valenzuela-Felix, In re</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 53 (B.I.A. 2012) .....	9, 16, 25, 33, 36, 39
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 257 (2012).....	8, 13, 17, 18, 34, 35, 37
<i>Vazquez Romero v. Garland</i> , 999 F.3d 656 (9th Cir. 2021).....	36
<i>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 596 U.S. 685 (2022) .....	37
Statutes and regulations:	
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546:	
§ 301(a), 110 Stat. 3009-575 .....	18
§ 602(a), 110 Stat. 3009-689 .....	38
Immigration and Nationality Act, ch. 477, 66 Stat. 163 (8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13).....	28, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(A) .....	17, 27, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(B) .....	4, 6, 12, 21, 26-28, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(C) .....	7, 10, 18, 20, 37, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(C)(i) .....	37, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(C)(i)-(vi).....	18, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(C)(ii) .....	19, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(C)(iii) .....	37, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(C)(v).....	2, 3, 8, 11, 15, 19, 22, 23, 29, 31, 32, 34, 35, 37, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1182.....	7, 2a

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1182(a) .....	2, 16, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2).....	2, 9, 14, 19, 34, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)(A)(i) .....	23, 29, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I) .....	2, 7, 8, 11, 19, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)(A)(ii) .....	7, 9, 19
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)(A)(ii)(II) .....	22
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)(C) .....	35
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)(D).....	35
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(5)(A).....	3, 4, 6, 10, 12, 15, 20-22, 24-27, 32, 3a
8 U.S.C. 1225(a) .....	5, 3a
8 U.S.C. 1225(a)(1).....	5, 18, 3a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(2)(A) .....	19, 39
8 U.S.C. 1226(a) .....	19, 39
8 U.S.C. 1226(c) .....	19, 39
8 U.S.C. 1227 .....	6, 7
8 U.S.C. 1227(a) .....	7, 16
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(1)(A) .....	31
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(i)(I) .....	7
8 U.S.C. 1229a.....	7, 30, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(a)(3).....	15, 5a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(1)(A) .....	5, 13-15, 29, 30, 33
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(2)(A) .....	7
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(3)(A) .....	16, 31
8 U.S.C. 1229a(e)(2).....	6, 14, 15, 26, 6a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(e)(2)(A) .....	23, 6a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(d)(1) .....	35
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(1).....	25
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B) .....	25
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) .....	4, 25
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(D).....	25

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, § 203(f), 94 Stat. 107-108 .....	38
5 U.S.C. 706 .....	30
7 U.S.C. 2023(a)(15) .....	30
16 U.S.C. 470aaa-6(b)(1) .....	30
28 U.S.C. 586(d)(2) .....	30
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)(2) .....	30
30 U.S.C. 1276(b) .....	30
42 U.S.C. 405(g) .....	30
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:21-32(d)(2) (West 2012) .....	8
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.2 .....	4, 6, 15, 21, 26, 28, 7a
Section 212.5(e)(2)(i) .....	6, 15, 21, 26, 28
Section 235.1 .....	17
Section 235.1(b) .....	17
Section 235.1(f)(1)(i) .....	17
Section 235.2 .....	3, 5, 20, 18a
Section 235.2(b)(3) .....	6, 20, 8a
Section 235.3(b)(5)(ii) .....	20
Section 1001.1(q) .....	4, 6, 15, 21, 26, 28
Section 1240.8(b) .....	7, 16, 26
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990) .....	19, 34
H.R. Rep. No. 1365, 82d Cong., 2d Sess. (1952) .....	38
<i>Revision of Immigration, Naturalization, and     Nationality Laws: Joint Hearings on S. 716,     H.R. 2379, and H.R. 2816 Before the Subcomms.     on the Judiciary</i> , 82d Cong., 1st Sess. (1951) .....	38
S. Rep. No. 1137, 82d Cong., 2d Sess. (1952) .....	38

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Annual Report of the Immigration and Naturalization Service for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1951</i> (1951).....	6
